(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT APPROCONTRACTOR INFORMATION INFOR	FION			CONTRACT TRACKING NO. CM2785-A1
Address: 1301 Riverplace	Blvd., Suite 900	Jacksonville	e FL	32207
rivu viii		City	State	Zip
Contractor's Administrator Nan	ne: Ron Hoogland		Title: Directo	or, Engineering
				nd@gaiconsultants.com
Contract Name: Agreement Brief Description: Professio	for Professional En	RACT INFORMATI gineering Service on services for the	S Contr	ract Value: \$790,235.00 ess Extension Project
Contract Dates : From: 12/09 How Procured: Sole Source	/2019 to: 06/09/202	Status: New	Renew	X Amend# WA/Task Order
f Processing an Amendment:		C4	C7 40E 00	
Contract #: CM2785				
New Contract Dates: 06/10/2	2021 to 06/09/2022	TOTAL OR AMENI	DMENT AMOU	_{INT:} \$957,340.00
APPROVAL	S PURSUANT TO NAS	SAU COUNTY PUR	CHASING PO	LICY, SECTION 6
. Robert Companion		/10/2021		ing Services
Department Head Sign	ature	Date		itting Department
A-	4/1	2/2021	6347054	1-563365 WBEXT
Procurement	AAAPAARIPEETAJE VAITSAATSIAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	Date	Fundi	ng Source/Acct #
Access Dielel	4/1	13/2021		
Megan Diell Office of Management	& Budget	Date		
Michael S. Mullin		/15/2021		
County Attorney/Contr	ract Management	Date		
Comments:				
Integration	COUNTY MANAGE	D FINAL SIGNAT	LIDE ADDOOR	7 . [
			4/15/2021	AL
Ta	Pope AICP			-
1 acc	горе		Date	
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO Original: Copy:	Clerk's Services; Co Department Procurement Office of Manageme	ontractor (original or		FOLLOWS:
levised 10/15/2020				

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR WILLIAM BURGESS EXTENSION FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this 10th day of May . 2021 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and GAI CONSULTANTS, INC., a Pennsylvania Profit Corporation, whose Jacksonville, Florida office address is located at 1301 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 900, Jacksonville, Florida 32207, hereinafter referred to as "Consultant".

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2019, the parties entered into an Agreement for Professional Engineering Design Services for William Burgess Extension for Nassau County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement for Design Services". The Agreement for Design Services did not provide for services for utility design; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement for Design Services provided for an initial performance period of eighteen (18) months beginning on December 9, 2019 and ending June 9, 2021 with an option to extend the performance period upon mutual written agreement between the parties; and

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2020, the County entered into a Memorandum of Understanding, hereinafter referred to as "MOU", with JEA allowing the County and JEA to work collectively in both the design and construction of the William Burgess Boulevard Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the MOU, the County agreed to amend the Agreement for Design Services to incorporate services for the water main design and JEA

agreed to accept full financial responsibility for all design costs associated with the incorporation of the water main design; and

WHEREAS, on or about November 5, 2020, the Consultant submitted a Scope of Services and Fee Proposal to JEA for the water main design services in the amount of \$133,345.00, lump sum fee. A copy of the Scope of Services and Fee Proposal are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment "A"; and

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2021, the County received an Automated Clearing House (ACH) payment from JEA in the amount of \$133,345.00 as payment for the costs proposed by the Consultant on or about November 5, 2020. A copy of the Remittance/Payment Advice from Fifth Third Bancorp. is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment "B"; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 3, 2021, the Consultant provided a written request for changes to the initial Scope of Services attached to the Agreement for Design Services pursuant to changes made to the US17 intersection by Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). On or about February 3, 2021, The Consultant also provided a Fee Proposal for the changes in the amount of \$33,760.00. A copy of the Consultant's written request and Fee Proposal are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment "C"; and

WHEREAS, Engineering Services has determined that it is necessary to extend the performance period of the Agreement for Design Services for an additional one (1) year period beginning June 10, 2021 and ending June 9, 2022 to allow the Consultant time to complete the additional services necessary for the incorporation of the water main design and changes to the US17 intersection as outlined herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Agreement for Design Services is hereby amended to include the additional services necessary to incorporate the water main design. The Consultant shall be compensated a lump sum fee in the amount of \$133,345.00 for said services. All invoices for said services shall be submitted separate from any other invoice under the Agreement for Design Services and shall reference "Water Main Design Services". This distinction is necessary for accounting purposes.
- Pursuant to the terms of the MOU, JEA shall be responsible for all costs associated with the incorporation of said water main design.
- 3. The Agreement for Design Services is hereby further amended to include the additional services necessary to perform the changes to the US17 intersection as requested by FDOT. The Consultant shall be compensated a lump sum fee in the amount of \$33,760.00 for said services.
- 4. The Agreement for Design Services is further amended to extend the performance period for an additional one (1) year period beginning June 10, 2021 and ending June 9, 2022 to allow the Consultant additional time to complete the added services.
- All other provisions of said Agreement for Design Services not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first stated above.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Thomas R. Ford Its: Chairman

Attest as to authenticity of the

Chair's signature:

John A. Crawford Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the

Nassau County Attorney

Michael S. Mullin, Esq.

GAI CONSULTANTS, Inc.

BY: STEPHEN A. BOYLAN PET ITS: VICE PRESIDENT

Date: 5/20h1

Attachment "A"



November 5, 2020

Michael Williams, PE Water/ Wastewater Engineer W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 21 West Church Street, T-4 Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Subject: JEA Water Main Services for William Burgess Blvd. Extension

Dear Mr. Williams,

GAI Consultants, Inc. (GAI) respectfully submits the following Scope of Services and Fee Proposal for subject contract for a lump sum fee of \$133,345.

The scope of work was is to design a 16" WM w completed survey to date.

The assignment entails added services not included under the roadway William Burgess Blvd. Extension (WBE) project by Nassau County (Bid No. NC:19-016). The JEA plans and specifications will be let for construction simultaneously as part of the same construction contract.

Scope of Services for the new water main design are as follows:

- Approximately 9200 LF of new 16" water main will be installed along the new WBE right of way.
- Approximately 1300 LF of new 16" water main will be installed from WBE north to Bear Lane along Miner Rd.
- This new water line will connect to the existing JEA 16" water mains at the intersections of WBE and US 17 to the west and Miner Rd. and Bear Lane to the east.
- •. GAI to coordinate new roadway and water main alignment with future JEA planned reclaimed booster and master pump stations along the central portion of the project.
- GAI to coordinate new roadway and water main alignment with existing JEA reclaimed water spray
 fields and piping to remain in the central portion of the project, which discharge and drain to the
 north.
- The new 16" water main will be installed on the north side of the new William Burgess Blvd Extension and along the west side of Miner Rd. from WBE to Bear Lane.
- FDOT Utility Permit will be required for work in the US 17 right of way. GAI will prepare and submit the application package for the FDOT permit.
- JEA Water Main Permit review and DEP permit submittal will be required.
- SUE services are expected at the west and east ends of the project and along Miner Rd.
- The portion of new water main located along Miner Rd. from William Burgess Blvd. to Bear Lane is
 outside of the scope of the roadway survey being completed by GAI for Nassau County and will be
 required to complete the new water main design.
- The new water main is proposed to be installed by open cut installation and sidewalk and roadway repairs will be included in the plans.
- Added MOT and water main service connection detailing to address side street closures on the west and east ends of the project limits.
- JEA is to provide as-built plans and GIS information to GAI for US 17 and Miner Street for connection to existing water supply as needed.
- All work within the FDOT right-of-way will be designed to FDOT Standards and Specifications.
- GAI will provide a line and grade schematic of the water main for JEA to review. The alignment and
 route agreed upon will then progress into designs stage for 90% submittal. The submittal will be in

Michael Williams, PE William Burgess Fee Proposal 11/5/20

tandem with roadway set as this 90% once approved will move forward to a 100% plan set for final review and bidding. The full size 24"x36" paper copy will be submitted to the JEA for permit review and DEP permit approval for subsequent approval and release of bid documents for construction.

Fee Proposal:

These services can be completed for a fee as follows:

GAI Engineering /Design/ Expenses Lump Sum Fee: SUE Services (LS for 6 locates):

\$130,345.00 \$ 3,000.00

Revised Fee=\$133,345

Exclusions:

- · Force Main or Reclaim Water Design
- Geotechnical Investigations. Geotechnical data extracted from the roadway design will be utilized.
- Post Design Services.
- Directional boring.

Design Schedule:

A design schedule will be provided within 10 days of Notice to Proceed (NTP).

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. We trust that this proposal will meet your expectations. Please if you have any questions fell free to call me at 904-237-2466.

Sincerely,

Ronald Hoogland, P.E.

Director of Engineering

Attachment//

cc. Mickhael Sulayman, PE



			A Property Property of	8299	F	1		-									-
199	,	Trop daylor	And schoolstern and transfer community	10 to	10.40	SALISTO TORING	Mary Colonial	TOTAL PROPERTY.	Chell Side (Teles)	Contan Deposite	-	196-96-1	Married Life	Mary Case Com		-	- AN EA
feet 1. Staget latingue, Papel Shieff and Front Made	5	· mail	M 6	1 grants	a strate a						40			12	6 (300,00		
feet & familitation Brougs, 125; the and Crime complete.	45 M			*	*						40		a			or in terms	Memority is which transferred and familiary
Tab 2 Angelt Strage Sambayered Step - Life to 19th 19th olong	- Lawrence	PS OWE		10 40 to 10	-	in seeding 5	the Jensey	1 1368	72 23.00.00	7	4	*	*		3 8000		-
South ALO Allic or Alle - Alban and Dayne a facility	-	- 36	3	\$ on over	and a section of	X SHEET	200	1 · 1 · 1 · 1		4	*	0.			1		3
Tass 6 - ALA Willia and PRF office Paymen		٠	*	di anche	4 marry	-	de day		26	4	•	*		•	1		1
Part Strong branch				- Sept. 1	24 A79030-11	-	6 100 cm	3	T t						ar same		3
	-		•		- Total	A PAGE	4 5		. ?					.]	21		• 1
-	SECTION AND ADDRESS.	4	9		±	*	3	7 75	E S	2	6	englescore .	đ	6	114 40		
				ALVAN	****							-		And the second sales		Manager William Sales STATE Co	
	-		-		-	4	between of street presents been been	Top Spirit Sens									
Africa Magazinates Junto-Vieta Vicesa Italia Sectoria		-1	•		9.0		**	40 0	•••			-				* F	
See ver dant r. De ren C. of trade.		09	. 4		9 0			ų e		44		ne dáticos				11	
Report and a profit post and when a country		-	E-		H e			21	2 -	44		-phopos				10	
prepared has been water and a service of the said	Three day	e la	40				4		3							n t	
Martin Supramed Service									4	-		origina				e e	
AC waster to to the their	-	-	No 1	reside	2	2 -			0 -	4 0						8.4	The service and a little of a specific or the service of the servi
James Alex Japan stres coupes makelin residence etc. East Lamesta Causentees Autoritate of estima		0 9			• 0		• •		a 13	4 %						1 7	
Was To Louis Description		•	0.4						n. 44	4 4					v	4 17	
density of the same				rwn.			n ;	· · · ·	4 (-						11	searth-use specify said theory after
School out Supervision 38			8 6		21	şa-	ll o	1 1		1 0 1		~				4 (Gain, or the most to more or I'll.
A was about a second		9	4	NAME													
												_					

Attachment "B"

PAIR CASS.

PIPTE TEAR SANCO E BUT SERVICES REMITTANCE FAMES AT ALVEY.

144.485 20 0000

NASSAG COURTY FIABLE OF CO.

CAYNEDT INCOMMATIN

DERLI PARTY

CREDIT: REPECTIVE DATE: INSTERORMAN \$:31 4+5.00 01/26/2301 ACHCCO+

CHED. T PARTS

ROUTING .U ACCI: LOHEANY ... DEMAND ACCT 36311345+ 745018194+ avianshiy 9.5619.243

PAYMENT ADDENDA - CREAT ER BOT NOTE

SEGMENT NOT DEFINED IN A WORLD OF BE TRANS SEC. NOTE

INV# JAN212121585 - 4152.45 874.558 RC 84.55-100 155 WE PHT:

024 125 (10324114) 2007/08 NUMBER

HASSAU CONTY GUARD NA 82 - 104126 RECEIVER.

11-12 ORIGINATOR

63476541-563365 WBGXT

Melanie Beckham

Subject:

FW: *EXTERNAL*: Separate Remittance Advice: paper document number - 336126

From: acctpaycustsrv@jea.com <acctpaycustsrv@jea.com>

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 10:03 AM

To: Melanie Beckham <mbeckham@nassauclerk.com>

Subject: *EXTERNAL*: Separate Remittance Advice: paper document number - 336126

Payment Remittance Advice

Jan 25, 2021

From Payer

JEA

21 West Church Street

Jacksonville

FL US

32202-3139

Trading Partner To Payee

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS 96161 NASSAU PLACE

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Yulee FL US 32097

Bank Name Bank No.

083113057

Branch No. Bank BIC Code

Bank Account

XXXXXX1998

IBAN

The following payment has been remitted

Payment Reference

Number

336126

Paper Document Number Payment Date

Payment Currency

Jan 25, 2021

280451

USD

Payment Amount

133,345.00

Remittance Detail

Document Reference Number JAN212120501

Document Date Jan 21, 2021

Document Amount 133,345.00 **Document** Currency USD

Amount Withheld

Discount Taken .00 **Amount Pald** 133,345.00

133,345.00

Attachment "C"



February 3, 2021

Mr. Robert Companion, PE County Engineer Nassau County Engineering Services 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, Fl 32097

Subject: Bid No. NC19-016 Design Service Change Order for the William Burgess Extension to modify the US 17 Intersection design

Dear Mr. Companion,

As requested, GAI is submitting the following change:

<u>Modify intersection of US 17</u> to accommodate Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) changes. The changes to US17 intersection require the following scope of work:

- a. Preliminary review of US17 concept options: Provide concepts for US17 intersection sketches to MCUT, single lane roundabout, traditional intersection. Review preliminary ROW.
- b. Develop the traditional intersection concept to include right turn lanes for both north and southbound US17. Work to include survey topographic survey 25ft outside ROW and extend survey to include 600 ft north and south of intersection (encompass proposed turn lane extension), establish proposed ROW for signal to be placed outside concept layout, an approved concept typical section, preliminary drainage conveyance needs, environmental impacts (wetland delineation), coordination with FDOT on concept acceptance, position of proposed signal mast arms based on this concept location and determine anticipated utility impacts related to right turn lane widening. Continue this task within the planned FDOT permit efforts. Determine preliminary costs associated with design and provide concept plan deliverables.
- c. Project management / Coordination
- d. Preliminary work will not include:
 - Stormwater facility design. It is assumed that the right turn lane widening will meet the ¼ mile turn lane exemption criteria per FDEP Administrative Rule 62-330.051(4).
 - · Geotechnical Engineering, SUE or contamination investigations.
 - Intersection lighting upgrades in addition to contract scope of services which will light pedestrian crosswalk.
 - Associated traffic operations or studies to determine turning lane storage lengths. The
 deceleration and storage lane lengths to be provided by FDOT. GAI will be verify that
 geometry meets FDOT standard requirements.
 - No preliminary MOT.

Find the fee breakdown on attached exhibit, illustrating **Lump Sum fee of \$33,760**. We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with these changes.

Sincerely,

Ronald Hoogland, P.E. **Project Manager**

	Million before Granisa						Western ord												
1	ě	Property Planages	-5	Total C	Secondary Landson	(Agent)	Surveyor Britaness Surgement (1.1.	Proprie Exposite	E 1855	Contract	Consequents of the last of the	Manage of the County	Princes (SE)	V NO SOS		***************************************		- Table	1
-		1 00-001		1. 東京 二、京京	1 日本 1	4 18 20 4 18	1 m (8) m 1	1 50,000	1 101.00	1881	1 40.00	41891	19.36	4.66	1 80	87.4			
	And it is required to their control of t			, s		N PP	4:	4	A. V.W				-				3000	4744	
	1	A ACM N	T GENOR	77 58	745 50 B	S E		A SAME					our manufact			-		2	
	San & Communitation	S CACABO	- See See See See See See See See See Se	4	11 11	A 1.4 th		2 2	B	1		* 10				m	-	4	
	ACTIVATION OF A CONTRACT CONTRACTOR OF THE SECURITY OF THE SEC					**************************************				****				A-head	46		1		
	and the party of t	N N CEPTER N	- M	**	B const	Medera 4	S LIGHT	· Italia	Be	29	*89		-	aber of	- 0	A H	7.5	5	
44	Section 19, 100 (Section 19, 100 (Sectio	-		***		441.011.0	•		44 .	n d			***************************************				ACCOMPANIES OF THE SECOND	本で見口・中で見た	
	Salt on Maria Salt in salt on Salt in	a = %	444	e 4	11	5 2			7.2	4 2								19 19 19	A 8 100
Takin e	the second secon		Mar 1 2 1			1			in very gazzelnachmen				4		1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1864	openergy ste	
	American Company	1 835	111	193673 19587	0.00	8150 1					4 44					gr 3 3			
	Facility of the control of the contr	27														1,	***************************************		



JOHN A. CRAWFORD Clerk of the Circuit Court / Comptroller Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners Nassau County



May 14, 2021

Ron Hoogland, PE 1301 Riverplace Blvd. Suite 900 Jacksonville, FL 32207

Re: Agreement for Professional Engineering Design Services For William Burgess Extension Project

Dear Mr. Hoogland:

During a regular session of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners held May 10, 2021, the Board approved and authorized the Chairman to sign the above-referenced agreement. I have enclosed one original agreement. Once executed, please return the agreement to my office. Please be aware that we will be unable to process until the original agreement has been received by the Clerk's Office at 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097. A self-addressed envelope has been provided for your convenience to ensure the agreement is received in a timely manner.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If I can be of any service to you, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely

John A. Crawford

Ex-Officio Clerk

/tsb

Enclosures/